Profile of General Demographic Characteristics: 1990-2000

Elbert County, Colorado

Age and Gender

Total Population

Males
Females

Under 5:
5t09:
10to 14:
15to 19:
20to 24.
25to0 34.
35to0 44.
4510 54:
55 to 59:
60 to 64:
65 to 74.
75 to 84.
85 and up:

Race

White

Black/Afr.Amr.

Amer. Indian

Asian/Pac. | land.
Asian Indian
Chinese
Filipino
Japanese
Korean

Vietnamese

Other Asian

Pacific
Other

1990

9,646

4,831
4,815

707
921
879
669
306
1,581
2,046
1,130
340
330
422
238
7

9,419
47
68
43

Hispanic/Latino Origin

Hispanic/Latino
Mexican
Puerto Rican
Cuban
Other Hispanic

211
117

89

2000

19,872

9,966
9,906

1,305
1,671
1,907
1,578
644
2,023
4,492
3,488
969
603
745
344
103

18,923
128
125

92

9
13
14
17

12

1

8
18
604

766
452
25

281

Change

106.0%

106.3%
105.7%

84.6%
81.4%
117.0%
135.9%
110.5%
28.0%
119.6%
208.7%
185.0%
82.7%
76.5%
44.5%
33.8%

100.9%
172.3%

83.8%
114.0%
800.0%
225.0%
180.0%

41.7%

100.0%

0.0%
14.3%
157.1%
775.4%

263.0%
286.3%
1150.0%
166.7%
215.7%

Relationship

Household Population
Householder
Spouse

w/own child

Group Quarters Pop.
Institutionalized
Non-ingtitutional

Household by Type
Total Households
Family
w/children*
Married couple family
w/children*
Female Householder,
no husband present
w/children*
Non-family Households
Householder living alone

Average Household Size
Average Family Size

1990

9,601
3,377
2,492
3,290
45
45

3,377
2,763
1,526
2,492
1,357

164
123

614
496

2.84
3.16

Housing Occupancy and Tenure

Total Housing Units
Occupied Housing Units
Vacant Housing Units

For seasonal, recreational, or
occasional use

Vacancy Rate

Owner-occupied Units
Renter-occupied Units

Owner-occupied HH Size
Renter-occupied HH Size

3,997
3,377
620

33
15.5%

2,800
577

2.86
2.75

2000 Change
19,837  106.6%
6,770  100.5%
5081  103.9%
6,667  102.6%
35 -22.2%
35 -22.2%

0
6,770  100.5%
5655  104.7%
2,898 89.9%
5081  103.9%
2,531 86.5%
383 133.5%
258 109.8%
1,115 81.6%
826 66.5%
2.93 3.1%
3.19 0.9%
7,113 78.0%
6,770  100.5%
343 -447%
39 18.2%
48%  -68.9%
6,065  116.6%
705 22.2%
2.96 3.5%
2.64 -4.0%

* "with children" in 1990 includes all related children, whilein 2000 only natural, adopted and step children are included



